=1l

Centroid(jim)

‘B2 | Experiment 29

Diameter(um) L aS er B eam
Analysis

SHl —
= 3

Centroid(jim)

¥ 507.6
¥ 7555

3

0% Diameter(jim)
50% so.o%w ao.o%v
b | 500%  500%
20% 125% 13.5%
m (507
2% Setup

Knife Edge




1.
2.

Introduction

Experimental Set-up

2.1.  Set-up with the Diodelaser Module

2.1.1.
2.1.2.
2.1.3.
2.14.
2.1.5.

The beam analyser head
Diodelaser Module
Diodelaser Controller LDC-01
Collimating Optics

The Beam shaping Optics

2.2.  Set-up with HeNe-Laser

2.2.1.
22.2.

HeNe-Laser and Power Supply
Eightfold Beam Expander

2.3. Examples of measurements

2.3.1.
23.2.

Diodelaser
HeNe-Laser

BeamMaster Introduction

3.1. Theory of Operation

3.2. Overview

3.3.  BeamMaster and Beam Diagnostics

3.4. Quick Start

3.4.1.
34.2.

Setup

Quick Start: Complete System
Quick Start: Components

4.1. Hardware Installation

4.2. Care & Handling

4.2.1.
4.2.2.
4.2.3.
4.2.4.

Detector Head
Interface Board
Filters

Laser Safety

4.3. Hardware Requirements

4.3.1. Installing the Interface Board

4.3.2.  Configuring Hardware with Windows 95
4.3.3. Configuring Hardware with Windows 3.1
4.3.4. Connecting the Detector

4.3.5. Selecting a Filter

Software Installation

5.1.1.  In Windows 3.1:

5.1.2. In Windows 95:

5.1.3. In DOS:

5.2.  Running the Software

5.3. Configuring Software

Operation

6.1.1. Title Bar
6.1.2. Menu Bar
6.1.3. Tool Bar
6.1.4. Window Area
6.1.5. Status Bar

6.2. Keyboard Operation
6.3. Tool Bar
6.4. Window Area

O OO VO VXIS & =

— ey
e T — )

—_—
N —

-
NN

Ptk ek
NN NN

Ptk ke
WD n bk BbWN

Pkt gy
DN D W gy

p
SN W

Ptk ke g
N AN

— ek
N 93



9.

6.5. Status Bar
6.6. Methods of Data Entry

6.6.1. Selecting an Option box

6.6.2. Radio Button

6.6.3.  Using the Value Entry Box

6.6.4. Colors
Menus and Commands

7.1. File Menu

7.2. Load Configuration File

-
7.3. Save Configuration File

7.4. Configuration File Contents

7.5. View File
7.6. Delete File

7.7.  Save Snapshot file

7.8. Importing Files into Excel

7.9. Create Attenuator File

7.10. Print File

7.11. Print Setup
7.12. Exit

System Menu
8.1. Low Resolution
8.2. High Resolution

8.3.  System Setup
8.3.1.  Wavelength
8.3.2. System Clip Level
8.3.3. Average
8.3.4.  Run Mode
8.3.5. Beep

8.4. Hardware Setup
8.4.1.  Plug-in Address
8.4.2. Interrupt

8.5.  Start/Stop Link

8.6.  Link Setup
8.6.1.  Port

8.6.2.  Frequency/Baud Rate

8.6.3.  Parity Bit
8.6.4. Data Bit
8.6.5. Stop Bit
8.6.6. Transmit

8.6.7.  Making a Null Modem Cable

View Menu

9.1. Power

9.1.1. Attenuator
9.1.2. Offset
9.1.3. Power Setup

17

18
18
18
18
18

18
19

19

19
19

19

20
20
20
20

21
21
21
21
22
22

23
23
23
23
23
23

24
24
24

25

25
25
25
25
25
26
26
26

27

27
27
27
29



9.1.4. Units

9.1.5.  Power Range
9.1.6. Alarm Limits
9.1.7. Sound On
9.1.8. Max

9.19. Min

9.1.10. Large Display

9.2. Plot Power

9.2.1. Reset
9.2.2. Save Plot
9.2.3. Plot Setup
9.2.4. Time Scale
9.2.5. Units Plot
9.2.6.  Plot Range

9.3. V & W Profile

9.3.1. Gaussian

9.3.2. Profile Zoom

9.3.3.  Profile Setup

9.3.4. Supplementary Clip Levels
9.3.5. Profile Grid

9.3.6. Autoscale

AT
9.4. E; Position

9.4.1.  Position Setup
9.4.2. Position Zoom
9.4.3. Position Grid

9.5. Chart Width/Position

9.5.1.  Save Chart
9.5.2.  Chart Setup
9.5.3. Chart Range

9.6. Projection

9.6.1.  Projection Setup

9.6.2. Dimension
9.6.3.  Projection Grid
9.6.4. Axes

9.6.5. Graphic Resolution
9.6.6.  Rotation Angle

9.7. Status Bar Command
9.8. Tool Bar Command
Options Menu

10.1. Start Data Collection
10.2. Stop Data Collection

10.3.

Data Collection Setup

10.4. Start/Stop Test
10.4.1. Test Setup

10.5. @ Step

10.6. Save Settings on Exit

29
29
29
30
30
30
30

30
30
30
31
31
31
31

31
32
32
32
33
33
33

33
34
34
34

34
34
35
35

35
36
36
36
36
36
36

37
37
37

37

37

37

38
38

38
38



11.
12.

12.1.
12.2.
12.3.
12.4.

Windows Menu

Help Menu

Contents

Search for Help On
Active Window
About

13. @ Hardware

13.1.1.
13.2.

BM-7 Silicon Detector Head

Interface Board

14. @ Calculations Summary

14.1.
14.2.
14.3.
14.4.

14.5.
14.5.1.
14.5.2.

14.6.
14.7.

Background Noise
Relative Total Power
Beam Width

Beam Centroid Location

Gaussian Fit
Gaussian Fit Diameter
Gaussian Correlation Coefficient

Ellipticity

Speed Issues

15. @ Troubleshooting

15.1.
15.2.
15.3.

System Errors
Operating Errors

Analysis Errors

39
39
39
39
39
39

39
39

40

41
41
41
42
42

42
42
42

43
43

43
43
43
44



EXP 29

Set-up with the Diodelaser Module

1. Introduction

In almost all cases a Laser application requires a Laser beam
with low divergence emitted in the so called fundamental
Gaussian mode (TEMy,). This is not always guaranteed for
each laser and especially for high power Laser systems be-
cause the emission may be multimode.

Considering the Laser
diodes which posses
even elliptical beam
shapes it is important
to have a tool for
analysing the structure
of the beam shape for

different  types of
Laser in order to be
sure to fulfil the

required demands for a
particular application.
Especially for Laser
printing, material proc-
essing, fibre optics
coupling, optical data
storage and Laser
pumping the spatial
intensity  distribution
of the laser used must
be well defined.

The smallest
obtainable spot size diameter of a Laser beam depends be-
side its wavelength on the purity of the spatial mode spectra
of the Laser. In case of the Laser printer the desired resolu-
tion will not be obtained if the Laser emits additional trans-
verse modes. If more transverse modes are existing the beam
shape is no longer circular and depends on the number of
higher transverse modes causing a variety of different pat-
terns to occur. This also means that the intensity distribution
is different and the application will not fulfil the desired per-
formance.

Module A

Within this project a laser beam profiler based on the knife
edge method is used to measure the spatial intensity distribu-
tion. As probe Lasers a HeNe-Laser and a diodelaser are
used.

The HeNe-Laser emits a pure Gaussian TEM,, whereas the
diodelaser emits an elliptical beam. By means of different
optical elements (beam expander and cylindrical lenses) the
influence on the intensity distribution will be measured and
discussed.

The collection of the data is performed automatically by a
PC with special software. For this reason an extra board is
built into the PC which controls the beam analyser, collects
and stores the data either on floppy or the hard disk of the
PC. Based on the recorded data a 2D/3D graphical presenta-
tion of the intensity profile is displayed on the monitor or can
be printed out on an ink jet colour printer.

Module B

2. Experimental Set-up

The complete experimental system is provided with two La-
ser sources with various optical elements to expand, colli-
mate, shape and focus the emitted beams.

Set-up with the Diodelaser Module

2.1.

Fig. 1: Setup with the Diodelaser Module

2.1.1. The beam analyser head

Fig. 2: Beam Analyser head

The Module MH includes the detector head, computer plug-
in card, control software, a 10 % and 0.5 % transmission op-
tical filter. The wavelength range is 400 to 1100 nm and the
measurable beam size range (1/€2) is 30 um up to 9 mm. The
unit is mounted on a carrier in such a way that the entrance is
in line with the optical axis of the rail system.

2.1.2. Diodelaser Module

The Module A contains a Laser diode that emits 30 mW at a
wavelength around 820 nm (Laser Class 3). The Laser diode
is mounted on a Peltier Element, so that the temperature can
be varied from 10-30 °C.

Page - 6 -

Dr. W. Luhs MEOS GmbH - June 2000





