





Experiment 29 Laser Beam Analysis







1.	Introduction 6		
2.	2. Experimental Set-up		
	2.1.Set-up with the Diodelaser Module2.1.1.The beam analyser head2.1.2.Diodelaser Module2.1.3.Diodelaser Controller LDC-012.1.4.Collimating Optics2.1.5.The Beam shaping Optics	6 6 7 8 8	
	2.2. Set-up with HeNe-Laser2.2.1. HeNe-Laser and Power Supply2.2.2. Eightfold Beam Expander	8 8 8	
	2.3. Examples of measurements2.3.1. Diodelaser2.3.2. HeNe-Laser	9 9 9	
3.	BeamMaster Introduction	10	
	3.1. Theory of Operation	10	
	3.2. Overview	11	
	3.3. BeamMaster and Beam Diagnostics	11	
•	3.4. Quick Start3.4.1. Quick Start: Complete System3.4.2. Quick Start: Components	11 11 12	
4.	Setup	12	
	4.1. Hardware Installation	12	
	 4.2. Care & Handling 4.2.1. Detector Head 4.2.2. Interface Board 4.2.3. Filters 4.2.4. Laser Safety 43. Hardware Requirements 4.3.1. Installing the Interface Board 4.3.2. Configuring Hardware with Windows 95 4.3.3. Configuring Hardware with Windows 3.1 4.3.4. Connecting the Detector 4.3.5. Selecting a Filter 	12 12 12 12 12 12 13 14 14 15 15	
5.	Software Installation 5.1.1. In Windows 3.1: 5.1.2. In Windows 95: 5.1.3. In DOS:	15 15 15 15	
:	5.2. Running the Software	15	
	5.3. Configuring Software	16	
6.	Operation6.1.1.Title Bar6.1.2.Menu Bar6.1.3.Tool Bar6.1.4.Window Area6.1.5.Status Bar	16 16 16 16 16 17 17	
	6.3. Tool Bar	17	
	6.4. Window Area	17	

	6.5.	Status Bar	17
	6.6.	Methods of Data Entry	18
	6.6.1	. Selecting an Option box	18
	6.6.2	2. Radio Button Liging the Velue Entry Dev	18
	6.6.4	Colors	18
7	0.0. Mor	us and Commands	18
/.	71	File Menu	10
	/ • • •		17
	7.2.	Load Configuration File	19
	7.3.	Save Configuration File	19
	7.4.	Configuration File Contents	19
	7.5.	View File	19
	7.6.	Delete File	20
	7.7.	Save Snapshot file	20
	7.8.	Importing Files into Excel	20
	7.9.	Create Attenuator File	20
	7.10.	Print File	21
	7.11.	Print Setup	21
	7.12.	Exit	21
8.	Syst	em Menu	21
	8.1.	Low Resolution	22
	8.2.	High Resolution	22
	8.3.	System Setup	23
	8.3.1	Wavelength	23
	8.3.2	2. System Clip Level	23
	8.3.2	6. Average	23
	8.3.4 8.3.4	F. Kull Mode	23
	0.5.		23
	8.4.	Hardware Setup	24
	8.4.2	2. Interrunt	24
	8.5.	Start/Stop Link	25
	8.6.	Link Setup	25
	8.6.1	l. Port	25
	8.6.2	2. Frequency/Baud Rate	25
	8.6.3	B. Parity Bit	25
	8.6.4	L. Data Bit	25
	8.6.3	5. Stop Bit Transmit	26
	8.6.7	7. Making a Null Modem Cable	20 26
9.	Viev	v Menu	27
	9.1.	Power	27
	9.1.	Attenuator	27
	9.1.2	2. Offset	27
	9.1.3	B. Power Setup	29

9.1.4.	Units	29
9.1.5.	Power Range	29
9.1.6.	Alarm Limits	29
9.1.7.	Sound On	30
9.1.8.	Max	30
9.1.9.	Min	30
9.1.10.	Large Display	30
9.2 b	Plot Power	30
0.2.	Reset	30
9.2.1.	Save Plot	30
9.2.2.	Diot Sotup	50
9.2.3.	Time Scale	21
9.2.4.	Units Diot	21
9.2.3.	Ollits Flot Plot Range	31
9.2.0.		51
9.3.	V & W Profile	31
9.3.1.	Gaussian	32
9.3.2.	Profile Zoom	32
9.3.3.	Profile Setup	32
9.3.4.	Supplementary Clip Levels	33
9.3.5.	Profile Grid	33
9.3.6.	Autoscale	33
94	Position	33
9.4.1	Position Setun	34
9.4.2	Position Zoom	34
9.4.3	Position Grid	34
). .		57
9.5.	Chart Width/Position	34
9.5.1	Save Chart	34
952	Chart Setup	35
9.5.3.	Chart Range	35
	1	
9.6. 🔛	Projection	35
9.6.1.	Projection Setup	36
9.6.2.	Dimension	36
9.6.3.	Projection Grid	36
9.6.4.	Axes	36
9.6.5.	Graphic Resolution	36
9.6.6.	Rotation Angle	36
9.7. Sta	tus Bar Command	37
9.8. Too	ol Bar Command	37
10. Option	ns Menu	37
10.1.	Start Data Collection	37
10.2.	Stop Data Collection	37
10.3.	Data Collection Setup	37
10.1	Test ou una mui	
10.4.	Test Setup	38 28
10.4.1.	e la	50
10.5.	Step	38
10.6. S	Save Settings on Exit	38

11. W	indows Menu	39
12. He	elp Menu	39
12.1.	Contents	39
12.2.	Search for Help On	39
12.3.	Active Window	39
12.4.	About	39
<i>13.</i> 13.1. 13.2.	 <i>Hardware</i> .1. BM-7 Silicon Detector Head Interface Board 	39 39 40
<i>14</i> .	Calculations Summary	41
14.1.	Background Noise	41
14.2.	Relative Total Power	41
14.3.	Beam Width	42
14.4.	Beam Centroid Location	42
14.5. 14.5. 14.5.	Gaussian Fit.1.Gaussian Fit Diameter.2.Gaussian Correlation Coefficient	42 42 42
14.6.	Ellipticity	43
14.7.	Speed Issues	43
<i>15.</i> (Troubleshooting	43
15.1.	System Errors	43
15.2.	Operating Errors	43
15.3.	Analysis Errors	44

EXP 29

1. Introduction

In almost all cases a Laser application requires a Laser beam with low divergence emitted in the so called fundamental Gaussian mode (TEM₀₀). This is not always guaranteed for each laser and especially for high power Laser systems because the emission may be multimode.

Considering the Laser diodes which posses even elliptical beam shapes it is important to have a tool for analysing the structure of the beam shape for different types of Laser in order to be sure to fulfil the required demands for a particular application. Especially for Laser printing, material processing, fibre optics coupling, optical data storage and Laser pumping the spatial intensity distribution of the laser used must be well defined.

The smallest

obtainable spot size diameter of a Laser beam depends beside its wavelength on the purity of the spatial mode spectra of the Laser. In case of the Laser printer the desired resolution will not be obtained if the Laser emits additional transverse modes. If more transverse modes are existing the beam shape is no longer circular and depends on the number of higher transverse modes causing a variety of different patterns to occur. This also means that the intensity distribution is different and the application will not fulfil the desired performance.

Within this project a laser beam profiler based on the knife edge method is used to measure the spatial intensity distribution. As probe Lasers a HeNe-Laser and a diodelaser are used.

The HeNe-Laser emits a pure Gaussian TEM_{00} whereas the diodelaser emits an elliptical beam. By means of different optical elements (beam expander and cylindrical lenses) the influence on the intensity distribution will be measured and discussed.

The collection of the data is performed automatically by a PC with special software. For this reason an extra board is built into the PC which controls the beam analyser, collects and stores the data either on floppy or the hard disk of the PC. Based on the recorded data a 2D/3D graphical presentation of the intensity profile is displayed on the monitor or can be printed out on an ink jet colour printer.

2. Experimental Set-up

The complete experimental system is provided with two Laser sources with various optical elements to expand, collimate, shape and focus the emitted beams.

2.1. Set-up with the Diodelaser Module



Fig. 1: Setup with the Diodelaser Module

2.1.1. The beam analyser head



Fig. 2: Beam Analyser head

The Module MH includes the detector head, computer plugin card, control software, a 10 % and 0.5 % transmission optical filter. The wavelength range is 400 to 1100 nm and the measurable beam size range (1/e2) is 30 μ m up to 9 mm. The unit is mounted on a carrier in such a way that the entrance is in line with the optical axis of the rail system.

2.1.2. Diodelaser Module

The Module A contains a Laser diode that emits 30 mW at a wavelength around 820 nm *(Laser Class 3)*. The Laser diode is mounted on a Peltier Element, so that the temperature can be varied from 10-30 $^{\circ}$ C.